submissions required under this article. 

Section 2 

That Chapter 23 (Zoning) is further amended by adding a definition of “Big Box 

Development” to Section 23-402 to read as follows: 

“Big box development” shall mean an individual retail and/or membership club with 

seventy-five thousand (75,000) or greater square feet of gross floor area, which may 

include a home improvement center or a membership warehouse club. The "gross floor 

area" of such a store includes outdoor storage areas and any outdoor area providing 

services, such as, but not limited to, outdoor merchandise display, garden supplies, plant 

display, snack bars, etc. "Gross floor area," however, does not include loading areas. For 

the purpose of determining the applicability of the seventy-five thousand (75,000) square 

foot threshold, the aggregate square footage of all adjacent stores which may share either 

a series of checkout stands, management areas, storage areas, common entrances, or a 

controlling ownership interest, shall be considered a single commercial establishment (for